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ORDER-IN-ORIGINAL HI ATGI 

An appeal against this order lies with the Customs, Central Excise and Service Taz Appellate Tribunal 

in terms of section 129A(1B)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962 on payment of 7.5% of the arnount 

demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is n 

dispute. It shall be filed within three months from the date of communication of this order. The appcal 

lies with the appropriate bench of the Customs, Central ExCise and Service Tax Appellate as per the 

applicable provisions of Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982. 

4GSUto, M/s Knowledge Infrastructure Systems Pvt. Ltd. & Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumbai tcd 

4 G 31HI hH0G A/8661 7-86619/2018 fCH0ch 31.05.2018 34-[1 ah 341221 �G3 ud 

Ug Aufga faor functus officio 'H ldI 

It is informed that the jurisdiction of the Adjudicating Authority stands alienated with the conclusion 

of the present adjudication order and the Adjudicating Authority attains the status of 'functus officid 

as held by Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbai in its decision in the case of M/s Knowledge Infrastructure 

Systems Pvt. Ltd. & Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumbai vide Order No. A/86617-86619/2018 dated 

31.05.2018. 

In case where an order is passed by bunching several show cauSe notices on an identical issue against 

the same party, separate appeal may be filed in each case. 

The Appeal should be filed in Form C.A.-3 prescribed under Rule 6 of the Customs (Appeals) Rules, 
1982 and shall be signed and verified by the person specified in sub-rule 2 of rule 3 rules ibid. 



ASE 

A fee of () Rs. 1000/- in case where the amount of duty and interest demanded and the penalty 
imposed in the impugned order appealed against is Rupees Five Lakhs or less, (i) Rs. 5000/- in cáse 
where such amount exceeds Rupees Five Lakhs but not exceeding Rupees Fifty Lakhs and (ii) Rs. 
10000/- in case where such amount exceeds Rupees Fifty Lakhs, is required to be paid through a crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant registrar of the Bench of the Tribunal on a branch of any nationalized bank located at the place where the bench is situated and demand draft shall be attached to the Appeal. 

7 tT y# ufd é sfafy4, 1870 H6 dEd Meifra 5. 50 I 

Once copy of the Appeal should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 and said copy of this order attached therein should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 as prescribed under Schedule item 6 of the Court Fee Act, 1870, as amended. 



BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE 

M/s. Star India Logistics, (PAN: AAZFSO5040CHO01), having address 

registered at 12A, Mahendra Industrial Premises Next to WF Co., Sion(East), 
Mumbai � 400 059 (hereinafter referred as the Customs Broker/CB) are holder 

of Customs Broker License No, 11/976, issued by the Commissioner of Customs, 

Mumbai under CHALR, 1984, |Now regulation 7(2) of CBLR, 2018| and as such 
they are bound by the regulations and conditions stipulated therein. 

2. The Customs Broker M/s Exim Management Services (CHA-PNR -54) filed 0 1 
Shipping Bill No. 8692568 dtd. 29.11.20 13 on behalf of M/s Star India Logistics 
for exporter M/s Kinjal Enterprises (hereinafter referred to as the exporter) for 
clearance of goods, from Nhava Sheva Port, in which SIIB(X) JNCH booked a 
case of export of �Red Sanders". After investigation SCN dated 21. 12.2016 was 
issued. 

3 An Order-in-Original No. 1106/2022-23/ADC/ NS-II/JNCH/CAC in 
accordance with SCN dated 21.12.2016 was issued on 20.01.2023 by Additional 
Commissioner of Customs CAC(NS-II), JNCH, Nhava Sheva, wherein, following 

3.1 A specific intelligence developed by the officers of SIIB(X) JNCH revealed 
that "Red Sanders" were smuggled in the guise of export of some other good, viz. 
Craft Paper (Packing) in Container No. PMLU-9008054 from Nhava Sheva Port 
lo Jebel Ali Port, UAE against S/Bill No. 8692568 dtd. 29.11.2013 filed by M/s 
Kinjal Enterprises, Pune through CHA M/s Exim Management Services (CHA 
PNR -54). Examination of the said container was carried out under Panchnama 

dated 12.12.2013, which revealed that instead of the declared goods, the 
container was fully loaded with Red Sander wood having net weight of 24.770 
MTs having estimated value of Rs. 2,47,70,000/-. The said container was handed 
over to M/s. Skanda Navia Logistics Pvt. Ltd., a container forwarded, who in turn 
handed over it to CHA M/s. Star India Logitiscs (1 1 /976), a customs broker. The 
Shipping Bill No. 8692568 dated 29.11.2013 was filed online by M/s. Exim 
Management Services(CHA No. PNR-54) who were transacting entire business of 

3.2. Statement of Shri A.V. Parapanje, Proprietor of M/s. Exim Management Services (CHA No. PNR-54) was recorded on 14.02.2014 under section 108 of the Customns Act, 1962 wherein he inter-alia stated that the impugned Shipping Bill was filed online from his office at the behest of M/s. Star India Logistics. Mumbai-400059 as the entire business of M/s. Star India Logistics relating to clearance at Pune was looked after by him. He had not personally met Shri 

has been stated: 

M/s. Star India Logistics, Mumbai at Pune. 



Durgesh P. Chavan of M/s. Kinial Enterprises as the job of clearance was sub 

COntracted through M/s. Star India Logistics. The stuffing of the Container was 

done at Private Bonded Warehouse. Dvnamic Logistics Pvt. Ltd., known ds D 

Dighi, Pune. The impugned consignment was examined by the CustomS 

AUthority and thereafter stuffed in the Container no, PMLU-9008054 (40°) under 

their supervision; that he was present while stuffing the impugned go0ds in tne 

above said container. 

3.3. Statement of Shri Mahadev Pandurang Khot, Export Manager of M/s Star 

India Logistics was recorded on 21.02.2014 under section 1 08 of the Customs 

Act, 1962 wherein he inter-alia stated that the business relating to the impugned 

consignment was obtained by their erstwhile Business Development Manager, 

Shri Gopinath Patil who had left the job some time ago. They received the E-mail 

copies of invoices and packing list from Shri Durgesh Chavan, Proprietor of M/s. 

Kinjal Enterprises, Pune and they also received KYC norms of M/s Kinjal 

Enterprises from the proprietor, Shri Durgesh Chavan. The transportation was 

arranged by Shri Durgesh Chavan as he was also proprietor of M/s. Durga 
Transport. The container No. PMLU-9008054 (40") was passed out from ICD, 

Dighi, Pune on 02.12.2013 and reached at the JNPT on 04.12.2013 at 10.00 AM: 

that the normal time required to reach the JNPT from Pune is 4 to 5 hours. In 

the light of delay, the driver carrying the container on Vehicle No. MH-06 AC 

9142 having mobile no. 9664321502 was contacted who in turn informed that it 

was getting delayed owing to breakdown of the vehicle and that he would reach 

JNPT by 04.12.2013 in the morning. 

Statement of Shri Subrata Neogi, Manager-Operation of M/s Perma 
Shipping Line(india) Pvt. Ltd. was recorded on 24.02.2014 under section 108 of 
the Customs Act, 1962 wherein he inter-alia stated that the said Container was 

opened and examined under Panchanama by the officers of SIIB in his presence 

on 12.112.2013; on examination Red-Coloured wooden logs were recovered from 

the said container. They never had any correspondence with the exporter M/s. 
Kinjal Enterprises as they got this business from M/s. Skanda Navia Logistics 
India Pvt. Ltd. 

3.4. 

3.5. During further investigation conducted by SIIB(X), JNCH, it was observed 

that the Shri Durgesh P. Chavan, Proprietor of M/s. Kinjal Enterprises, who is 
absconding and not known, appears to be an exporter. He had sent the Invoice 

and packing list to M/s Star India Logistics who again transmitted them through 
E-mail to M/s. Exim Management Services for filing the Shipping Bill. The 

transportation of the container from ICD Dighi to Port was arranged by Shri 
Durgesh P. Chavan after the cargo was stuffed into the container. Thus. Shri 

Durgesh P. Chavan managed to arrange for the transportation and the driver for 
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sld cargo. He managed to take over the original shipment from ICD Dighi 

dnd on the way to the Port, the said cargo was replaced with Red Sanders, which 

IS prohibited for export. Shri Durgesh P. Chavan had mastermind and devised 

the modus operandi ingeniously to succeed in the cxport of prohibited goods. 

4. Vide said Order-in-Original dated 31.12.2022 issued by Additional 

Commissioner of Customs NS-II, CAC, JNCH, a penalty of Rs. 2,50,000/- under 

Section 114i), of the Customs Act, 1962 was imposed on the Customs Broker 

M/s Star India Logistics. 

5. SHOW CAUSE NOTICE: Star India Logistics (11/976) was issued a ShOw 

Cause Notice (SCN) No. 19/ 2023-24 dated 08.06.2023 by the Principal 
Commissioner of Customs (General), NCH, Mumbai, Zone-I asking them to show 
cause as to why the licence bearing no. 11/976 issued to them should not be 

revoked and security deposited shouid not be forfeited and/ or penalty should not 
be imposed upon them under Regulation 14 read with 17 & 18 of the CBLR, 2018 

jor their failure to comply with the provisions of CBLR, 2018. They were directed 

to appear for a personal hearing and to produce proof of evidence/ documents if 

any, in their defense to Shri Yogesh kumar, Deputy Commissioner of Customs who 
was appointed an Inquiry Officer to conduct inquiry under regulation 17 of CBLR, 

2018. 

6. INQUIRY REPORT 

Inquiry Oficer submitted Inquiry Report dated 31.10.2023, wherein, the charges 
against CB M/s. Star India Logistics (1 1/9 76) in respect of violation of Regulation 
10(d) and 10(n) of CBLR, 2018 were held as 'Proved' 

6.1 CB's WRITTEN SUBMISSION : 

Inquiry Oficer submitted that personal hearing was granted to the CB on 

21.07.2023. Shri R. K. Tomar, Advocate for M/s. Star India Logistics (11/976) 

appeared on behalf of the CB firm and submitted copy of their reply dated 
21.07.2023 and reiterated their submissions. They have submitted that the Show 

Cause Notice, the contentions raised therein, and the action proposed by the Show 

Cause Notice are totally unsustainable in law. 

The following submission was given in the reply dated 21/07/2023: 

i. The SCN is not at all applicable to them as they have not acted as Customs Broker 

for the exporter Shri Durgesh Chavan and his company/ firm M/s. Kinjal 

Enterprises. The provisions of CBLR 2018 would have been attracted had the 

Noticee acted as Customs Broker for the exporter. 



ii. The Noticee, through one of their employees, was approached by the exporter for 

assistance in export of his goods being craft paper (packing) from ICD Dighi, Pune. 

Omce the Noticee did not have any facilities for Customs Clearance at Pune, u 

matter was referred to M/s. Exim Management Services (Custom Broker) naviis 

Lacmues 1or Customs Clearance at ICD Dighi. Pune. The role of the Noticee ended 

With such reference of the matter to M/s. Exim Management Service (CustOms 

Broker), Pune. Therefore. the Noticee has not acted as Customs Broker in the 

Present matter at all. Accordingly, the provisions of the CBLR 2018 are not 

applicable to the Noticee herein. 

ii. It is further submitted that the Public Notice No. 17/2012 dated 02.03.2012 

1Ssued by the Commissioner of Customs (Exports), JNCH in F.No. SG/MISC 

36/2011-12/SIIB Export JNCH is also not applicable in the matter of Noticee herein 

as the same relates to the Shipping Lines and Freight Forwarders. The Noticee herein 

is neither a Shipping Line nor a Freight Forwarder nor they have acted as Shipping 

Line ora Freight Forwarder for the said exporter. 

iv. It is further submitted that the Public Notice No. 17/2012 dated 02.3.2012 does 

not invoke provisions of CBLR 2018 or the earlier CHALR, it invokes provisions of 

the Customs Act, 1962. Penal proceedings have already been taken by way of 

issuance of the said SCN dated 21.12.2016 and which is subseguently adjudicated 

vide the said O-in-O dated 31.12.2022 whereby penalty of Rs. 2,50,000/- has 

already been imposed and which is pending before the Hon'ble Commissioner of 

Customs (Appeals), JNCH. 

V. It is further submitted that notwithstanding the above submissions that neither 

the provisions of the CBLR 2018 nor the said Public Notice No. 17/2012 is 
applicable, the provisions of the Regulation 10(d) and 10(n) are not at all violated by 
the Noticee herein. It is submitted that the violation of provisions of the CBLR 2018 
cannot take place until the said exporter is a client of the Noticee herein. The said 
exporter was nevera client of the Noticee in their capacity as such Customs Broker 
nor the Noticee has acted as a Customs Broker for the said exporter. 

vi. Regulation 10(d) speaks that the Customs Broker has not 'advice his client.. 

When the Noticee has not acted as a Customs Broker for the said exporter, there is 

no relationship of 'client-service provider between the said exporter and the Noticee 

herein. The Noticee herein having not acted as the Customs Broker for the said 

exporter, there is nothing that the Noticee has to advice anyone or report any such 
non-compliance to the DC/AC, as the case may be. 

vi. The Regulation 10(n) also refers to verify facts about 'his client' whereas in the 
present case there is no client of the Noticee herein. This being the case. the 
Regulation is not violated at all. 
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Vii. The definition of Customs Broker as per Regulation 2(d) of the CBLR, 2018 is as 

under: 

2. Definitions- (1) In these regulations, unless the context otherwise requires, 

Customs Broker means a person licensed under these regulations to act as an agent 

on behalf of the importer or an exporter for purposes of transaction of any business 

relating to the entry or departure of conveyances or the import or export of goods at 

any customs station including audit. 

ix. The above definition of Customs Broker clarifies that a Customs Broker is a 

person who is licensed under the CBLR, 2018 to act as an agent on behalf of the 

importer or an exporter. In the present case, the Noticee has not acted as a Customs 

Broker for any exporter or importer. He has only referred the exporter to another 

Custom Broker for necessary action without takeing up any responsibility as 

Customs Broker. 

X. Further, the Customs Broker has to act for the purposes of transaction of any 

business relating to the entry or departure of conveyances or the import or export of 

goods at any customs station including audit. The Noticee herein has not filed any 

documents for the customs purpose for the said exporter at any place at any time. 

Therefore, the Noticee has not acted as Customs Broker for the said exporter. 

xi. It is further submitted that the said exports had taken place in the year 2013 and 

the proceedings are initiated in the year 2023 i.e. after 10 years. The initiation of 

these proceedings is too belated and definitely beyond the limitations provided under 

the CBLR, 2018. Any penal action after 10 years for something that the Noticee has 

not done, will not only be illegal but also they will be blatantly against the principles 

of natural justice. 

xii. A part SCN dated 13.10.2014 was issued under Section 124 of the Customs Act, 

1962 for confiscation of the said goods and for imposition of penalty under Section 

114i) of the Customs Act. Another SCN dated 21.12.2016 on the very same facts 

was also issued. The Customs Authorities knew all along about the proceedings, still 

the said SCN dated 8.6.2023 has been issued after more than 06 years of the last 

SCN issued in the matter. The issuance of the said SCN dated 8.6.2023 is definitely 

beyond the limitations provided under Regulation 17 of the CBLR, 2018. In view of 

the above, they prayed to drop the proceedings. 

6.2. COMMENTS OF THE INQUIRY OFFICER : 

6.2.1 Article of Charge-I :- Violation of Regulation 10 (d) of CBLR, 2018: 

Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018 reads as "A Customs Broker shall advise his 

client to comply uwith the provisions of the Act, other allied Acts and the rules 



and regulations thereof, and in case of noncompliance, shall bring the matter to 

the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner 

of Customs, as the case may be." 

Department's contention: -

As per the statement of Shri Mahadev Pandurang Khot, Export Manager of M/S 

Star India Logistics which was recorded on 21.02.2014 the transportation was 

arranged by Shri Durgesh Chavan as he was also proprietor of M/s. Durga 

Transport. The container No. PMLU-9008054 (40) was passed out from ICD, 

Dighi, Pune on 02.12.2013 and reached at the JNPT on 04.12.2013 at 10.00 

AM; that the normal time required to reach the JNPT from Pune is 4 to 5 hours. 

CB did not bring this delay matter to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of 

Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs. Thus, it appears that the CB 

has violated 10(d) of CBLR,2018. 

Defence of the Customs Broker: 

The CB in their defense tried to establish that they had delegated this work to 

other CB i'e M/s Exim Management Services, and they had filed the S/B and 

stuffing was also taken place before them only, therefore the CB had no role in 

clearance work, therefore they should not be obligated as a Custom Broker in 

this case and the CBLR 2018 should not be invoked upon them. Public notice 

17/2012 does not invoke provisions of CBLR 2018 not earlier CHALR. They 

further argued that as the said exporter was never a client of the Noticee neither 

the provisions of CBLR 2018 nor Public notice 17/2012 is applicable on them. 

Inguiry Officer's report: 

The IO found that the argument had no weightage. Shri AV Parapanje of M/s. 

Exim Management Services in his statement had clearly stated that they had 
filed the shipping bill online at the behest of M/s. Star India Logistics as the 

entire bu siness of M/s. Star India Logistics relating to clearance at Pune was 

looked after by him. This statement evidenced that M/s. Exim Management 

Services acted as per the directions given by M/s. Star India Logistics. It was 

the case that they used to file shipping bill on regular basis, whenever the 

clearance work to be done at Pune. He further found that Shri Mahadev 

Pandurang Khot of M/s. Star India Logistics in his statement had clearly stated 
that the container was passed out from Dighi, Pune on 2.12.2013 and reached 
JNPT on 04.12.2013. It was evident from the above that though the shipping 

bill was filed by M/s. Exim Management Services, the other clearance work at 

JNPT was undertaken by M/s. Star India Logistics. The normal time to reach 

JNPT from Pune would be around 4 to 5 hours. However, the container reached 



ONPT Irom Pune after 2 days, which is considered to be an abnormal delay. In 
Such situations, the CB should have acted diligently and should have informed 

the same to the Customs Authority for further investigations. However, the CB 
failed to do so and he kept himself silent and tried to clear the consignment for 

export. 

ii. The CB defended that Public Notice No. 17/2012 dated 2.3.2012 does not 

invoke provisions of CBLR 2018 or the earlier CHALR, it invokes provisions of 

the Customs Act, 1962 and Penal proceedings had already been taken by way 

of issuance of the said SCN dated 21.12.2016 and which was subsequently 

adjudicated vide the said oIO dated 31.12.2022 whereby penalty of Rs. 
2,50,000/- had already been imposed and which was pending before the 

Hon'ble Commissioner of Customs (Appeals), JNCH. 

iii. The I0 found that this is a fallacious argument. CBLR comes into effect 

when the CB violated the provisions of the Customs Act. In this case, the goods 

were confiscated absolutely and penalty of Rs.2,50,000 was imposed on the 
CB under Section 114 of the Customs Act for violation of the provisions of the 

Custons Act, 1962. 

iv. The CB further argued that notwithstanding the above submissions neither 
the provisions of the CBLR 2018 nor the said Public Notice No. 17/2012 is 
applicable, the provisions of the Regulation 10d) and (n) are not at all violated 
by the Noticee herein. It is submitted that the violation of provisions of the 
CBLR 2018 cannot take place until the said exporter is a client of the Noticee. 

Herein the said exporter was never a client of the Noticee in their capacity as 
such Customs Broker nor the Noticee has acted as a Customs Broker for the 

said exporter. 

v, I0 found that this argument has no weightage. The Shipping Bill was filed 

by the other CB at the behest of the charged CB, M/s Star India Logistics. This 

fact was confirmed from the statement of Shri AV Parapanje of M/s. Exim 

Management Services, wherein he stated that they had filed the shipping bill 

online at the behest of M/s, Star India Logistics, and the entire business of 
M/s. Star India Logistics relating to clearance at Pune was looked after by 

them. On the other hand, I find that though the shipping bill was filed by M/s. 

Exim Ma Services, the clearance work at JNPT was undertaken by the charged 

CB. He was aware that container had reached JNPT after two days. However, 

he did not inform the same to the concerned AC/DC of Customs, which is in 
violation of Regulation 10(d) of CB therefore, this charge levelled against the 
CB is 'Proved' beyond doubt. 

6.2.2 Article of Charge-II :- Violation of Regulation 10 (n) of CBLR, 2018: 
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eritu correctnCSS of Inporter 
Ngulation t0n) of CBLR. 2018 rcads as -* 

A\yrte Code (EC Good und Services TaY dentification Mumber (GSTIN), 

iicnty of his fnctioning of his cient at the declared address by tuSng 

Department's contention: 

The CB M/s Sar India LogistiCs had rcceived invoice and packing list Via 

Cmail trom Shri Durgesh Chavan, Proprietor of M/s Durga Enterprises. Tt 

appears that hey had not phvsically verified the addresses of Exporter and 

they had not met the cxporter. 

Detence of the Customs Broker: 

CB did not delend this allegation in their delence reply. 

Inquie Oicer's report 

IO found that it is a fuct that the CB did not meet the cxporter at any pont 

of time and they had documents in KYC through online only and the clearance 

business was obtained by erstwhile employee. These facts were admitted by 

Shri Mahadev Pandurang Manager of M/s Star India Logistics in his 

statement recorded on 21.02.2014, wherein he stated that the business 

relating to the impugned consignment was obtained by their erstwhile 

Development Manager, Shri Gopinath Patil who had left the job some time 
ago. Thev received the E-mail copies of invoices and packing list from Shri 
Durgesh Chavan, Proptietor Kinjal Enterprises, Pune and they also received 
KYC norms of M/s Kinjal Ente proprietor, Shri Durgesh Chavan. 

ii. IO further found that the charged CB did not provide any documentary 
evidence that they had met the exporter and received documents directly from 

the exporter. further not provided any documentary evidence establishing 
that they had verified the credentials of the exporters at the given address, 
he further found that the charged CB even did not counter this lact in their 

defence. 

iii, He relied upon the decision of the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at 

Patna in the case of Bhaskar Logistic Services Pvt. Ltd. Versus Union of India, 

reported in 2016 (340) E.L.T. 17 (Pat.), wherein it has been observed that: 

As regards the role and responsibility of a CHA/Customs Broker in 

such clearance, Regulation 1l(n) of CBLR clearly provides that Customs 
Broker shall verify the antecedent, correctness of IEC, identity of his client 
and functioning of his client at the given address by using reliable 

elablc, independent documents, data or information": 



mdependent authentic 
documents/data/information. Identical provision was 

there under CHALR under Regulation 13(o) of the CHALR. Thus, if a Customs 

Broker facilitates the filing processing of a Bill of Entry by a person other than 

a valid IÆC holder using IEC of different person, it will amount to violation of 

the provisions of Regulation 1l(n) CBLR/Regulation 13(o) of CHALR 

iii. Considering the above, the charge leveled against the CB. The above facts 

established beyond doubt that the CB has violated the provisions of 

Regulation 10(n) of CBLR 2018, and therefore, the charge levelled against the 

CB 'Stands Proved' beyond doubt. 

7. PERSONAL HEARING AND RECORDS OF PERSONAL HEARING: 

A personal hearing was granted to Customs Broker on 29.01.2024. Shri 

Shashikant K ashinath Mali, Director and Sh. Sanjeev Nair Advocate of the 

CB firm appeared for personal hearing and submitted written submission 

dated 29.01.2024 and re-iterated the contents therein. 

8. DISSCUSSION AND FINDINGS: -

I have gone through the facts of the case, material evidence on record, 

the Show Cause Notice 19/2023-24 dated 08.06.2023, Inquiry Report dated 

31.10.2023 and written and oral submissions of the said CB. 

is for violation of 
8.1 I observe that the charges against the said CB 

Regulation 10(d) and 10(n) of CBLR, 2018 made vide Show Cause Notice No. 

19/2023-24 dated 08.06.2023. The Ingquiry Officer vide inquiry report dated 

31.10.2023 held the charges of violation of Regulations 10(d), and 10(n) of 

8.2 For brevity, I refrain from reproducing the brief facts of the case which 

have already been discussed above. I, now examine the charges in the SCN 

sequentially. 

8.3 With regard to violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018: 

8.3.1 The Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018 reads as: 

"A Customs broker shall advise his client to comply with the provisions of 

the Act, other allied Acts and the rules and regulations thereof, and in case 

of non-compliance, shall bring the matter to the notice of the Deputy 

Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the 
case may be: 

CBLR, 2018 as "proved". 



T find that I0 in his report held that the violation of regulation l0(d) 

of CBLR, 2018 by the CB stands proved. 

M/s. Star India Logistics in his various submissions has tried to 

establish that in the instant case thev have not worked as CB, they have only 

relerred the exporter to M/s. Exim Management Services, Pune as they were 

not prOviding services in Pune. As such the exporter was not their client and 

they have not worked as CB for them the provisions of CBLR 2018 does not 

invoke on them at all. However from the statement of Shri AV Parapanje of 

M/s. Exim Management Services it is clear that M/s. Exim Management 

Services were providing services at Pune on behest of M/s. Star India Logistics. 

From the offence report, find that Shri Mahadev Pandurang Khot erstwhile 

export manager of M/s. Star India Logistics forwarded the invoice and packing 

list via e-mail to M/s. Exim Management Services which inturn filed S/B online 

on behest of M/s. Star India Logistics for M/s Kinjal Enterprises. 

From the offence report and statement of Shri AV Parapanje of M/s. Exim 

Management Services, I find that M/s. Exim Management Services used to file 

shipping bill on behest of M/s. Star India Logistics on regular basis, whenever 

the clearance work to be done at Pune and clearance work at JNPT used to be 

undertaken by M/s. Star India Logistics. And as such CBs claim that exporter 

was never a client of CB is non acceptable. The container reached JNPT from 

4 to 5 hours. Even in such 
Pune after 2 days, instead of normal time 

situations, the CB failed to inform such in-ordinate delay to the 

I find that M/s. Star India Logistics were aware that container reached 

JNPT from Pune after 2 days, instead of normal time 4 to 5 hours, they failed 

to inform such in-ordinate delay to the Deputy/Assistant commissioner of 

Customs, thereby contravening the provision of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018. 

In this context, I rely upon the judgment of Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbai 

in the case of M/s Eagle Transport Services Vs Commissioner of Customs, 

Mumbai in 1997 (96) E.L.T. 469 (Tribunal) (though the matter was different 

yet the ratio of judgement may be applied to the present case). In this case, 

Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbai has held in para no. 7 (relevant portion) that: 
"a Custom house agent has a very significant role to play in the clearance 

of goods through Customs and Port Trust. Such clearance involves 

application of many specialized laws and detailed procedures often 

contain complex statutory requirements. It is for this reason that Customs 
Brokers have been licensed. Before he is granted permanent license, he 

has to qualify an examination in wuhich his knowledge of relevant 
procedures is vested. 
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The object of these requlations is to ensure that the Customs Brokers 

acts honestly and efficiently in the conduct of their business. It is not 

difficult to foresee the consequences that would aim the Custom House 

Agent does not co-act in sucha manner. The Custom House Agent makes 

various representations before the Custom House on behalf of the importer 

and exporter relating to the nature of the goods conditions under which 

they were imported their value etc. The statenents that he makes and the 

information that he provide are crucial for assessing the goods to duty and 

deciding whether the import is prohibited or not. The Custom House Agent 

thus can the status of a professionally qualified person akin to an 

advocate, Chartered Accountant or numnber of other professions which 
requires a minimum standards of knowledge for minimum standards of 

conduct. If the Custom House Agent acts negligently or dishonestly, the 

Custom House can be defrauded money due to the Government, and in 

good faith permit import or export of prohibited goods." 

From the above facts and circumstances, I am of the considered view 

that the said Custom Broker failed to discharge his responsibilities 
mandated on them under 10(d) of CBLR 2018. The CB did not bring the 
said discrepancy of inordinate delay of reaching the container from Pune 
to JNPT to the notice of the Deputy or Assistant Commissioner of Customs. 

Therefore, I hold that the CB has violated the provisions of Regulation 10(d) 

of the CBLR, 2018. 

8.4 With regard to violation of Regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018: 

8.4.1The Regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018 reads as: 

"Customs Broker shall verify corectness of Importer Exporter Code (|EC) number, Goods 
and Service Tax Identificatiorn Number (GSTIN), identity of his client and functioning of his 
client at the declared address by using reliable, independent, authentic documents, data 
or information." 

From the offence report I find that the business relating to the impugned 

consignment was obtained by their erstwhile Development Manager of M/s 
Star India Logistics Shri Gopinath Patil, who received the e-mail copies of 
invoices and packing list from Shri Durgesh Chavan, Proptietor Kinjal 
Enterprises, Pune. 

In this regard, I observed that the CB did not provide any documentary 
evidence that they had met the exporter and received documents directly from 
the exporter. Further the CB has not provided any documentary evidence 
establishing that they had verified the credentials of the exporters at the given address. 



From the above facts and circumstances. L am of the con sidered viey 

that the CB has failed to fulfil the obligation casted upon him under 

regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018. Therefore. hold that the CB has violated 

the provisions of Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018. 

9. T have gone through the various Case Laws referred by the said CB in his 

various submissions and observed that the ratios of the judgment of said Case 

Laws are not squarely applicable in the instant case, 

circumstances are different and clearly distinguishable. 

as the facts and 

10. While deciding the matter, I rely upon judgements of the Hon'ble Supreme 

Court in the case of Commissioner of Customs V/s. K. M. Ganatra and Co. in 

civil appeal no. 2940 of 2008 upheld the observation of Hon'ble CESTAT Mumbai 

"A Custom Broker occupies a very important position in the customs House 

and was supposed to safeguard the interests of both the importers and the 

Customs department. A lot of trust is kept in CB by the Government Agencies 

and to ensure made under CBLR, 2013 and therefore rendered themselves 

liable for penal action under CBLR, 2013 (now CBLR, 2018)". 

11. The Hon'ble CESTAT Delhi in case of M/S. Rubal Logistics Pvt. Ltd. Versus 

Commissioner of Customs (General) in (para 6.1) opined that: 

"Para 6. 1 These provisions require the Customs Broker to exercise due 

diligence to ascertain the correctness of any information and to advice the 

client accordingly. Though the CHA was accepted as having no mensrea 

of the noticed mis-declaration /under- valuation or mis-quantification but 

from his own statement acknowledging the negligence on his part to 

properly ensure the same, we are of the opinion that CH definitely has 

committed violation of the above mentioned Regulations. These 

Regulations caused a mandatory duty upon the CHA, who is an important 

link betuween the Customs Authorities and the importer/exporter. Any 

dereliction,/ lack of due diligence since has caused the Exchequer loss in 
terms ofevasion of Customs Duty, the original adjudicating authority has 

rightly imposed the penalty upon the appellant herein." 

12. In a regime of trade facilitation, a lot of trust is placed on the Customs Broker 

who acts as a vital link between Customs Authorities and importers/exporters. 
Failure to comply with regulations by the CB mandated in the CBLR,2018 gives 

room for unscrupulous persons to get away with import-export violations and 

revenue frauds. The CB has a prominent role in advising the exporter to mention 
the correct transaction value in the export document and to bring the matter to 
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the notice of the Customs authorities wherever discrepancy is noticed. 

13. In view of above facts and circumstances, I hold that the charges against 

the CB under Regulation 1O(d), & 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018 are proved, and the 
CB is liable for penal action under the CBLR, 2018. Accordingly, I pass the 

following order: -

14. 1, Principal Commissioner of Customs (General), in exercise of the power 

conferred upon me under Regulation 17(7) of the CBLR, 2018, pass the 
following order: 

To, 

(i) I hereby order revocation of the CB License No.l1/976 under 

ORDER 

(i) I hereby order for forfeiture of entire amount of security deposit 
furnished by the CB, under Regulation 14 of the CBLR, 2018. 

(ii) hereby impose penalty of Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand 
only) on M/s. Star India Logistics, (PAN: AAZFSO504QCHO01) (CB No. 
11/976) under Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2018. 

(iv) I hereby order that the CB surrender the original License as well as 

the F', G'& H' cards issued there under immediately. 

This order is passed without prejudice to any other action which may be 

taken against the Customs Broker and their employees under the Customs Act, 

1962, or any other act for the time being in force in the Union of India. 

M/s. Star India Logistics 

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL) 

Sion(East), Mumbai - 400 059, 

Copy to: 

(SUNIL JAIN) 

Customs Broker License No. 11 /976 (PAN No. AAZFSO5040CHO01) 
12A, Mahendra Industrial Premises Next to WF Co. 

MUMBAI ZONE-I 
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1. 1.The Pr. Chief Commissioner/Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai 

Regulation 14 of the CBLR, 2018. 



1, 11, I1l Zone 

2. All Pr. Commissioners/Commissioners of Customs, Mumbai I, II, IT Zone 3. Commissioner of Customs (Export), ACC, Sahar, Mumbai 
4. CIU's of NCH, ACC & JNCH 
5. EDl of NCH, ACC & JNCH 
6. ACC (Admn), Mumbai with a request to circulate among all departments. 7. JNCH (Admn) with a request to circulate among all concerned. 8. Cash Department, NCH, Mumbai. 
9. Notice Board 

10. Office Copy. 

11. Guard File (Admin) 
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